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N.Y. Form 228

ALIEN 3 APPEAL FROM DECISION OF BOARD OF SPECIAL INQUIRY

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IMMIGRATION SERVICE

To the
Honorable'Secretary of Labor
(Through official channels):

I desire to appeal from the decision

o

of the Board of Special Inquiry.

14—1027




» w . . |
Aot L O . ficehiie 0Ly U Cpuiti VAR . ¢ ¢
ADDRESS ANSWERTG P - Wi

“COMMISSIONER OF IMMIFRATJOH_" ‘ . 9 . 2 . ., 3 ‘ " L) y v,’ \
AND REFER TO NUMBER i A ) B il Bk
,'U. 8. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -_,¢ ~ ! ;(J
IMMIGRATION SERVICE :’) Lé
a OFIl?I/E
9 873 5/26 ! COMMISSIONE F IMMIGRATION
APPEAL CANNOT READ : o ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HARBOR, N. Y.

DEPORTATION RECOMMENDED, 3
June 11, 1918.

» -fJﬂ‘\
Commissioner-General of Iwmlgratlon ‘ & V7E:
Washington, D. C.

N13 IQIJ
I forward herewith appeal of Benouta Veigsi,. ﬁ
<8, native of Greece, ex S& "Giuseppe Verdi", “M& g WPAH{N
1¢18.

\ This woman was assisted to come here by her intended
*nusoanu, #ho 1s also the brother of her deceased husband

| She cannot read and her exclusion, therefore, is maniatory.
Attention is invited to the fact tnat an atve;rt wae made

| Lo secure admission unlawfully, she having testified that
the "company's agent told me to go to Canada" ,» &lthough
she has no one in that country.

DEPCRTATICN RECOMMENDED,

For the Commigsioner

o 700 Loko

Enclcsurd 45856,




N. Y. Form 192 e
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION SERVICE

1—osal & 8 Cl.”.[f'..

Names of Aliens:

Before a

Veissi, Benouta 28 : F
e lonts. A0S Board of Special Inquiry

held at
He i
cfz ;E@e“ Ellis Island, New York Harbor, N. Y.

II Cabin This June 1, 1918, 2840 p.m.,
Present: Insye. Boner (Chmn)
B Burke & Dobler:
8S 6. Verdi, Ital Trans, 5/30/18
Unable to Read 4/3603
Insps. Newburn & McGovern.
Tio;et and #40 to intended husband.

TO ELLIS ISLAND June 1, 1918, 1045 =z m.
(Interpreter Talabac)
ALIFN sworn by Insp. Toner testified:

Name and age ag above; travelling alone; born in Saloniki,
reece, where I always lived, where I have my sister Ester in

‘;Coi. health;
/
5

single; I cen read a little (UNABLE TO READ TEST
5 /3607, Hebrew) I arrived on the Giuseppe Verdi from Genoa;
3!

,1eﬁ(eu husband's brother, Samuel Veissi, who is my first
cousin also, paid my passage; seamstress; never in the Unilted
States; golng to intended ﬁlsbaﬁﬂ and my first cousin, Morris
VEISSI, 233 Burnett St., New Brunswick, N. J. Shows #44 and
a ticket to Montreal, Cmnada. :

Q Is vour intended husband a resident of Montreal?

-]

A No, of the United States.

Q Was he at any time & resident of Montreal? A No.
2 | Then why have you a ticket to Montreal? A Because
I couléd not read,the company's agent told me to go
to Canada; said it was best for me to g0 there.
Q Have you any friends or relatives in Canada?
v kX,
A

}.

R Have you a passport? A Yes. (shows passport No. 4
- by Greek Government issued at Saloniki Jan. 5 ]BJR
bearing her pho #u<" ph and "eeen" by the
Vice Consul at Saloniki, Jan. 30, 1918, No. e " and
awend ied at Sa;(hlkl "sailing and date named imposs Jole
ded for steamer sailing Feb. , 1918," signed
ican Vice Ccnsul. Also declaration No. 18, on
iki Jan. 29, 1918, bearing
.o:.wk” and fc. 0 Ee: "Illiterate

~ ~ -4 <} -iﬂ & 'w
TO. D8 » Date o ga1ling




188 Cum

end ship unknown on account of local military and port
regulations®. H.E.R. American Consul)
Q Is this your signaturs pefore the American Consul in
v Seloniki? A Yes.

Q Have you relatives in the United States? A No.

Q Or Canada? A No.

Q How long is your intended husband in this country?

A Two years.

Q Hae he ever been married? A No.

Q ave you ever been married? A Yes, I was merried toc
ny intended husband's brother, Elis, but he is dead.

Q Did you have any children? A No.

Q Vhere 4id your husband die? 2 In Saloniki?

Q What wae the cause of his death? A He was sick but

three days and died.

Q Did your intended huebend'e brother send you the money
or ticket for your passage? A His prother in Salonikil
gave me the money.

Q@ How much monsey did he give you? A I dont remember.

@ Did you purchase your Ticke% vourself? A My intended
nueband's brother did that in Seléniki.

Q What did he pay for the ticket? 4 I do not know.

Q Have you a contract frow tne ship? A Yes. (submits

contract No. 354 showing cost of passage 550 lires from,
Genoa to Montreal) (Cabin rate)
Q Anyone representing the steamship company ask you in

Genoa if you could read? A Yes, they asked and I
answered I could not.
Q But you stated the ticket was bought in Saloniki?
A Yes. |

Q Did they ask you in Saloniki whether you could read? E
A The American Consul asked me and T %o0ld him I could J
not. )

Q Is there any legal reason why you could not be married ‘

to this young man? A No.
WITNESS sworn by Inep. Toner, testified, in Fnglish:

Q What is your name? 4 Morris Veissi, 146 Burnett St.,
New Brunswick, N. J.

Q Did you ever live in Canada? A No, but I hdd intentions
of going there. ; ‘
Q How long have you been in the United States? A Two years
¢ Tao do you call for? A My intended wife (names alien)
Q Has she ever been married? A Yes, she was married to
my brother Elisa.
Q VWhere is he? A Dead.
Q TWhere §id he die? A In Saloniki, 3 years ago0.
¢ Who paid her passage? A I sent the money to my brother
smuel in Saloniki. j
Q How much did you send him? A $100. 1
4
|

1

sy - )
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_—To. 54334/3404 " °
Ellis Island. une 14 1918,

I 1(4‘ »;;J

WHLAL UF i'l\’iM”k;‘t:f-&fiC-"\é
In re BENOUTA VEISSI, aged 28; nattivR‘, .gf Greece,
- ki

VEMORAIDUM for THE ACTING SECRETARY
Alien was excluded as one unable to Yead,

The Bureau concurs in the recommendation of

the port that the appeal be DISMISSED 2

‘ (/Z(

mmissioner-G&neral.

EG




No. 54334/344 June 20, 1918.

W In re BENCUTA VEISSI.

* * *

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
for THE ACTING SECRETARY :

The facts concerning this woman, subject of Greece but of
the Hebrew race, are commented upon, in a brief way, in letter hereunder
from the Ellis Island office. You will note thet the excluding decision
was affirmed by you on the 15th instant, decision having been transmitted
to the port on thet dete. Her exclusion occurred under the illiteracy
clause of the law, she being unable to read in any language or dialect.

Your attention is now invited to the letter hersunder, left
with the Bureau today by Attorney Gottlieb, of this city. It suggests a
decidedly novel reason for overriding the immigretion lew, viz, to permit
the woman to comply with the "Hebrew law" and enter this country for the
purpose of marrying her brother-in-law, Presumably, the laws enacted by
our Congress must govern in a case of this nature.

Request is also made for the temporary admission of the woman
under bond, this apparently for the object of affording her an opportunity
either to learn to read or to marry her brother-in-law. Of course, this
request should be denied. The woman is subject to return to Greece, and
her deportation should be effected as soon as accommodation for her can be
made on 83 vessel of the responsible steamship line, which may be-scon, or
mey not be for some time.

It is recommended that the previous decision be adhered to,
and that the request for temporery landing under bond be denied.

Attorney Gottlieb wishes to appear before you personally for
the purpose of discussing this case, and has suggested that you call him
over the telephone (Main 6542) suggesting a time when you can see him,

WJP/CES :;;;Ziz;z;e¥<beneral.

Approved:




U. S, Department of Labor
BUREAU OF IMMIGRATION
Washington

No. 54334/344. June 15, 1918.

/wu *

Commi ssioner of Immigration,
Ellis Island, N. Y. H,:
' The: Bureau acknowledges, the receipt of your letter
Sy ees

1lth instant 98
of the , No. transmitting record on

Bancuta Velssi’
appeal in the case of '
After carefully considering the evidence presented
in the record, the Acting Secretary has affirmed the excluding

decision of the board and directed deportation.

LAACT GOPY A RN
//S SSHED By« BABINET ||

- Manep € .
/ ¥ ‘I .
Commissioner General.




54334/ 544 . Jusne 24, 1918,

L. Silo Gottlieb, Baq.,
943 Pern. Ave., N.¥.,

Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir: f

Referring to your interset in the case o; Eaﬁou%a
Veissi, 1 have tc advise you that the Acting Secretary has
again affirmed the excluding decision in the case of this
alien snd has denied the application for her tesmvorary ad-
mission under bond.

The Bureau returns herswith lstter writteam jou by
¥r. Loules J. Kahn in regard to this case.

Respectfully,

CR

OXT0{£3Inc1. 7498,
////// Commigsicner~Gansral,

- s v s 3 e O e

OFFICIAL COPY RBSpectfully referred to the Commissioner
of Immigration, Ellis Island, N. Y. H., for his information,
reference being had to his No. 98738/26. -
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Commissioner-Gone al.
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Names of Aliens:

ﬁ. Y. Form 192 ’ )
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ¥ th.4 i
IMMIGRATION SERVICE i M -~

Before a

Veissi, Benouta 281 Board of Special Inquiry

held at
Greecs Hebrew Ellis Isl
$ 3313 New is Island, New York Harbor, N. Y.
II Cabin Thig June i, 1918, 240 p.M.,

Present: Insps. Boner (Cham)
Burke & Doblery
88 ¢. Verdi, Ital Trans, 5/80/18
Unable to Read 4/5600
Insps. Newburn & MoGovern.
Ticket and $40 to intended husband,

TO ELLIZ IB&A!D June 1, 1918, 1045 & m,
Interpreter Talabao)
ALIEN sworn by Insp. Toner tensified:

Name mnd age a8 sbove; travelling alone; born in Saloniki,
Greece, where 1 always lived, whers I have my sister Ester in
good healthj singlo; 1 csn read a 1ittle (UNABLE TO READ TEST
5/3607, Hebraw) I arriy n the Giuseppe Verdli from Genoaj
intended hueband's brofhér, Sumuel Veiasi, whe is my first
gousin aleo, paid my passige; seamstress; never in the United
States) o oing tc intended husband and my first cousin, Morris
VEISSI, 333 att St., New Brunswick, N. J. Bhows #44 and
a ticket to Montreal, Canada.

Q Is your intended husbund & resident of Montreall?

A No, of the United States.
Q@ Was he at any time a residemt of Montreal? A No.
2 Then why have you a ticket to ¥ontreal? A Because
1 could not read,the company's agent told me to gO
to Canadaj sald it was best for me to go there.
ga';oycu any friends or relatives in Canada?

Have you & passport? A Yes. (shows passport No. 4

by Greek Covernment issued at Saloniki Jan. 5, 188
pearing her photogr and "eeen® bz the American

Vice Consul at Saloniki, Jan. 30, 1918, No. 16, and
azended at Saloniki "eailing and dnte named impossible
and smended for steamer sailing Feb, 28, 1918," signed
by American Vice Consul. Also declaration No. 18, on
form 228, issued at Saloniki Jan. 29, 1918, bearing :
alien's photograph and following fgotnote: “Illiterate

a2

but going to join pusband to be". Date of sailing



188 Cmm

and ship unknown on sccount of looul wilitary and port

regulations®, H.E.R. American Consul) ;

2 I this your signeture before the American Coneul in

Baloniki? A Yes.
Have you relutives in the United States? A No.
Or Cennda? A No.
How long is your intsnded husband in this sountry?
A Two years,.
Has he ever been married? A No.
Have vou ever been marxried? A Yes, I was marrisd to
my intended husband's bLrother, Wile, bub he is dead.
Pid you have aay childzen? A No.
Where did your husband die? A In Suioniki?
That wae the cwuse of his death? A He was sick but
three daye anu died.
Did your iatended husbeni's brother send you the money
or ticket for your passage? A His brother in Baloniki
gave me Lhe money.
How wuch monsey did he give you? A I dont Temember.
Dié you purchase your tioket yourself? A My intended
husband's brother did that in Seldaniki.
That 4ié he pay for the siokes? A I do not know.
Have you & eontract from the ship? A Yes. (submits
contract No. 384 showing cost of passage 550 lires from
Genoa to Momtresl) (Cabin rate)

@ Anyone representing the steamship company ask you in
Genoa if you sould xéad? A Yes, shey asked and I
answered I gould net.

< ABu; you stated the tioket was bought in Baloniki?

e,

Q@ Did they ask you in Saloniki whether you gould read?

A The American Consul seked me and I told him I gould
BOTe

Q is there sany legnli resson why you ceuld not be aarried

to shis young man? A No.

E3460 &2

H DHOLH HO

o0

£28>

WITHESE sworn by Inep. Toner, teetified, in fagliehs

»

& What ie vour name? A ¥orris Vaisel, 146 Burnets B8%.,
Naw Brunaswigk, K. J.

Q@ Did you ever live in Cunada? A No, but I héd insentions
of going therse.

Q How long have you baen in tha United Btatse? A& Two years

& Who do you oall fox? A My intended wife (names alisn

Q Has she ever been married? A Yes, she was worried teo
my brother Klia.

Q ¥hare is ha? A Dead,

@ VWnere did he dle? A Im Baloniki, 3 yedrs QgC.

Q Who paid her pusenge? A I sent the umousy to sy brother

Saruel in Saloalki,
Q How much d4id you send him? A £100.




188 Cum

Q@ You sent the money? A Yes,

Q Where was the ticket purchased? A My brother

bought the ticket for her in Saloniki,

Q@ ‘The contract shows ths ticket was purchased in
Genon, Italy? A The agent in Saloniki transferred
the ticket to Genoa. ;

9 How much did the passage cost from Genos to New
York? A I do not kaow.

Q@ How are you employed?! A By the Mitchell Tire Company

getting $25 a week.

Q@ Have you steady work? A Yes,

& Have you asny savings in the bank or elsewhere?

A Yes. (showe $400) 4

Q Have you money in the bank? A Ko,

Q@ Have you ever been married? A Ko.

Q TWhen did you expect to be marrisd? A Today.

Q@ Te there any legal reascn why you and she could no%

be married? A No. ,

Q Has she any relatives in the United Btates? A No.

Q Has she relatives in the United States? A Fo.

Q@ Or in Cenada? A No.

Q@ She has & railroad order from New York to Canada.

Do vou know why she is in possession of that?

A I wrote them I intended to go to Canada.

¥as it because she was unable to read that thas
arrangement was aade? A Yes.

@ How 0lé are you? A Twenty-six.

TO ALIFN

2

Q@ Being unable to read, the board denies you permission
to enter the United States, Have you any furiher
statement to make? A Do as you please.

(Pussenger agent of the 58 Giuseppe Verdi advises that
R the cost of 2ad oabin passage from Genoa to New York is
¢75 plus bead tax)

The alien is UNANIMOUSLY EXCLUDED A€ A PERSOF UNABLE

TO READ, FEXCLUDED AND ORDERED DEPORTED.

TO ALIRN:

You are entitled under she law to an appeal from the
decision of the board denying you the right %o land to The
Seoretary of Labor at Washington for s review by him of
guch decision. 1f deported it will be in the same class
and 8% the egpenss of the steamehip company. TYou are

/ sntitled to & refund of the money pald for passage from
initial point of departure to the port of arrival. Do
you understand your rights? A Yes.




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

28694 /582; 9871]‘37 ; IMMIGRATION SERVICE
98720/91;98724/77; 98677

98738 /41-26-22=81; 98736/26-58-79
98754/42;98732/6398708/45;98686/360

%

if /U;%g

OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HARBOR, N. Y.

Commiceioner-Ceneral of Immigration,
vashington, D.C,

On HBarch 19 and agsin on April 8, I wrote you as
to the posaibility of deporting the sliems Nicolina Orisndo,
Buresu Fo.54188/86; Giulis FPestors, B4290/39; Anna Giamnols.
54290/876; Cesarina Ponterutto, 54290/651, and Glovennina
Gnllo, B4134/888, The firet nsmed alien ie Feobleminded,
the next three were Unsble to Read, and the lact one is &
Prostitute, The 55 "Gluseppe Verdi™ will, we are advieed,
dopart from Hew York om or about August 15, and thers ig no
g00d resson kmown to this offige why deportation should not
ocour at that time. To neither of my above mentioned letters
has any reply been received and I shall sppreciate receiving
a prompt response to this communiecation.

in sddition to those previously named there are
also detained at Philsdelphia the following aliens who might
aleo be deported by the 35 "Museppe Vordi™ unless you direet
to the contrary,

Benouta Velismei Bureau Ho,54354/344
Leonilds Lunardimi - 54334 /502
Movanna Lo lastro » 54324/170
Maria La Bella » 54324 /298
douthrios . 54334 /315
Pilippo Augli ” 54334 /323
@useppantonia Tota ” B4B04 /237

Iizsio - 54304 /122
Antonio Ssuchelll » 541068 /422
Gesualdas Seollo ’ 54171 /786




’6&“{’ B2 ete, -l

Also ¥aris Glovenns fsnmueel, ex 5 “"Gimseppe Verdd®, inye

81, 1918, who was oxeluded by & Board of Speeial Inguiry

at Unsbls to read, Hesord in her csse is Torwarded hevewlth,
if depertation is to secur we may Dave o attend

to some of the detalls conserning pessporte, hence I trast

sdvies will be givem ®peedily.

imelc tant Commiscioner,
v/ s
Inelosure BOVED,




Duplicate

Form 672 ”

NOTICE OF LIABILITY FOR™EINE ON ACCOUNT OF RRINGING TO'THE UNITED STATES AN EXCLUDABLE
ILLITERATE OR NATIVE 'OF ASIATIC TERRIT" FROM WHICH IMMIGRATIGN IS :PROHIBITED

L

: : . . U.S.DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -
. 987W26 IMMIGRATION SERVICE

PREPARE IN

[TRIPLICATE] OFFICE OF 'M"".‘.’ﬂEImmt‘“
Port of . Jew-York, We¥s

w0 o ey SRR R e June 5,1918 , 19
To. fransatlantica Italiana — :

---------------- Qwners . ...of the Vessel mgiuseppe Verds*sMay 30,1918

(Master, agent, owner, or consignee)

............... No, 5 State s8t,, New York, N. Y,

In conformity with the requirements of Rule 28 of the
Immigration Regulations, you are hereby notified that it
appears that the alien whose name is shown herein is excludable
under the provisions of section 3 of the immigration act of
February 5, 1917, because unable to read, or is excluded by the
terms of said section as a native of that portion of the Conti-
nent of Asia and the islands adjacent thereto described in said
section, and that these disabilities might have been detected
by the exercise of reasonable precautions prior to the depar-
ture of said alien from a foreign port; hence that a fine should
be imposed under the provisions of section 9 of the said act.

If you desire a hearing as to whether a fine should be
imposed in this instance, you will be allowed sixty days from
the date of this notice for that purpose, and the vessel on
which the said alien arrived will be granted clearance papers
when she is ready to sail and allowed to proceed upon her
outward-bound voyage upon condition that you deposit with the
collector of customs at this port, prior to her sailing, as
security for the payment of the said fine, should it be

imposed, the sum indicated below.plemase submit evidence in duplie-

Name of alien. Amount requirea‘ 8e Disability upon which
be deposited. fine is proposed.
Veissi Benouta $200 Unahle to read,

(Also ticket refumd: $79.00)

Tiame Y

gistant Commissioner, .

(Official title) /




ADDRESS ANSWER TO, s,
~COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATIPNY
AND REFER TO NUMBER

98738/ 26

OFFICE OF

.

COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
2. ELlis ISLAND, NEW YORK HAREOR, N. Y,
August 17,1918,

1 of Immigration,
Tl

Commisgioner-Genera
1 v
. ity A7 8

*

o
]

for 2

ine of $200, vo-

—
-t
5
4
J
(N
w“d
e
ct

The enclosed 7"102i ce 0O

s P o M R, AR R U e ~ O & £ Tant
gether with record of Board hearing, relates to the case of Benou-
| A
“r » » ~ ] -~ o~ PO I 4 e B i 4 Q £ wY { ) d
ta Veissi, ex S5 "Giuseppe Verdi", May 350, 191g, who could not

iana

The usual time has Peen allowed the Transatlantica It

ithin whieh to show cause why a fine should not be impesed, but
no evidence has heen received, I therefore recommend that 2

be imposed against them, and that they re called upon

+ 1A s P g & o
to return to the 2lien, through the Collector, the amo int of
transportation invelved 79,00,

fgloner,

g

AJB =Ine, 33905




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR -
IMMIGRATION SERVICE

IN ANSWERING REFER TO COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION

" PHILADELPHIA IMMIGRATION STATION
No. 4018-1/222.,

GLOUCESTER CITY, N. J.

September 7, 1918.

Commissioner-General of Immigration,
R partment of Labor,
Washington, D. C.

e

Referring to Bureau file HO'_ oavié/JLQ, fn the case of

Benouta Veissi, who arrived at the port of New York on May 30,
1918, and was excluded from entry as a person unable to read.
I respectfully recommend that she be rele&sed on parole, under

the terms of Rule 17-A for the purpose of taking up self sup-

porting employment. Her behavio

we have been able to observe, has

Commissioner.
KILJ "r




‘

October 11, 1918.

In re BENOUTA VOISSI.

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
FOR THE ACTING SECRETARY:
&
This Greek woman, aged 28, was excluded at Ellis -Island in June,
last, as illiterate. At last reports, she was detained at Philadelphia. A
favorable report concerning her was received from Commissioner Greenawalt under
date of the 7th ultimo. He recommended her parole under the terms of Rule XVII-A.

"

™

other cases, that alient RELEASE under the terms of Rule XVII-A be AUTHORIZE .
provided the additional agreements called for in the Ponterutto and Malanga
cases are executed.




54334 /384, November 6, 1918,

Commissiorer of Immigratiom,
Fllis Island, N. Y. H.

Referring to your letter of August 17th, No. 98738/26,
the Bureau has to state that the Department has aprroved a recom-
mendation made by it that Benouta Voissi be admitted under Rule
17-A, and the additional agreement specified in the csses of
Lugia Maria Malanga and Cesarina Ponterutte. If alien is still
at Gloucester City, it is requested that you advise the Commis-
sigper of Immigration at that place of the decision reached in
the case and tramemit a copy of the agreement forms

R,
Iﬂcﬁ. 2034,
Assistent Comrissioner<Gen 3
By HAMPTON
PY AS S IGNED BY ALY RED HAl
EXACT GO : s wloR =
MAT-LED--LLR--‘-‘-V B
\




ADDRESS ANSWER TO
“COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION"'
AND REFER TO NUMBER

: U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
98738/ 26

IMMIGRATION SERVICE
OFFICE OF

COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HARBOR, N. Y.

November 8,1918

Comminssioner-General of Immigratiodn, Bory
Washington, D. C. ' Fffﬁﬂ;

Referring to office letter forwarded to you under date of
August 17, 1918, recommending the imposition of a fine of $200
against the Transatlantica Italiana for bpringing to this port ex
S8 "Giusepve Verdi®, Benouta Veissi, who coculd not read, I beg to
advise that no reply has been received, Will you please ad=
vise whether I shall direct the Collectior of Customs to cover into
the Treasury the $200 on deposit on account of said fine, and

return to the alien $79,00 for transportation?

Asgdstant Com&issioner,




ADDRESS ANSWER TO
“COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION'"
AND REFER TO NUMBER

- U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IMMIGRATION SERVICE

98738/ 26

OFFICE OF
,4 COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
|
ELLIs ISLAND, NEW YORK HAREOR, N. Y.

November 8,1918

Commissioner-General of Immigratidn, Noy o
Washington, p. ¢, : fifgg;

Referring to oftice letter forwarded to Jou under date of
August 17, 1918, recommending the imposition of a fine of $200
against the Transatlantica Italiang for bringing to this port ex
S8 "Giusepve Verdi®, Benouta Veissi, who ecould not read, I beg to
advise that no reply has bheen received, Will you please Ad=
vise whether I ghall direct the Colleeior of Customs to cover into
the Treasury the $200 on aeposit on aecount of gaig fine, and

return to the alien $79.00 for transportation?

AJB
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issioner-General

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IMMIGRATION SERVICE
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OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HAREOR, N. Y.
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Pursuant to the instructions contained in Bureau
letter of the 6th instant, No<~54334/344,)and Department
2gram of November 1z, we DJVéwtgf%n such steps as were
possible to comply with the terms of Rule 17-A, a8 to the
tenpeorary landing of the alien Benouta Voussi , WO ATXTIVCQA
on the "Giuseppe Verdi", May 30, 1918,
} a8 unable to read. The alien's signed statement and that
! of the sponsor named by her, Morris Veissy, are trans-
| mitted herewith,
y eference to your record will show that the sponsor
is the man whom the zlien intended to marry, and while it

Das dbeen lmpressed upon nNim that such marriage snould not
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under Rule XVII-A of the Immi-

>

solemnly agree and promise that I

to the limmigration officials at the

ort of New York at the close of the war, or sconer if so
Girected by the Department, deportation to the country
ihence I came, without expense to the government. I also
agree to keep the Immigration Service advised of my place

aay of

___hereby endorse the
sponsor for the alien therein

LMUD Lo




54290/561 Hovember 12, 1918,

Immigration Service,
Ellis Island, N. Y. H.

In cases Cesarina Ponterutto, Leonilda lamardini, Maria ia Bella,
Giulia Pastore, Elemthrios di Minagas, Anna Giannola, Bemouta Voissi, Maria
Domenica Cosmai, Passeri Angela Giani, and Maris Giovanna Zamnucei, instiuc-
tions for temporary admission heretofore given should be garried out if

possible.
ABERCROMBIE,
]
Attest:
AWR/Wow. Acting Secretary.
- ‘\ 4
/ k\ \ _\4‘;
y 58 :
\\_/




» « '] * ¢ b . e . R p o S
ADDRESS ANSWER TO gt g . . . A'. : e s B Pt
“COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION"  * s A e
AND REFER TO NUMBER
. .U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR" , - ;
IMMIGRATION SERVICE
08738/26 G

COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HARBOR, N. Y.

VVCOUIDCL vy 4TLC,




wu/an ¥
54290 /651

Comuissioner of Immigration,
Bllis Islaemd, N. Y. H.

1. Referrine to yowr letters of the 25th and 26th ultimos (Tos. 98724/77
and 98738/26), the Burean has to state that the eases of Cesarira Fonterutte and
Benouts Vouwssi have again been discussed with the Department in the light of the
two latters in guestionm.

2, It is desired that you shall releass the first named to her sponsor,
Michele Sorbo; amd that you shall release the second nawed to her sponsor,
Meorris Veissy.

4

AVP/WCV, Commissiomer Jomeral.

EXACT COPY AS SIGNED BY A. CAMINETThe,

sl 2 18sy A0
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Form's537" ‘
REPORT OF EXECUTION OF DEPARTM‘EN'I; DECISION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IMMIGRATION SERVICE

DEC ©

Port of _New York,N.Y,

December 5th,1918 e
COMMISSIONER GENERAL OF IMMIGRATION,
Washington, D. C. ,vw‘
Sir: \
In accordance with Department decision Wok 54334// 44

%gfe } deported via S. S.

sailing y 19 , and the alien

Respectfully, m %

(Name) L S b i

rintsngient

Cek- /3.

.....

(Title)

*The above advice must cover but ONE CASE as originally submitted to the Department.

14576



ADDRESS'ANSWER TO»
“COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION" ~*

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR Z 1// v
AVYM

IMMIGRATION SERVICE V7 5 ey
98738/36 & F—
OFFICE OF
COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION
ELLIS ISLAND, NEW YORK HARBCR. N. Y.

il rto 2 Februa,ry 37, 1919,

Commissioner-General of Immigration,
Washington, D, C.

: 4 i
I refer to my letters of Augusty%? and%_f -
November 8 last regarding proposed fine of $BbolanaLf% %,ﬁ
fund of $79 passage money in the case of Benouta Veissi, g
ex S5 "Giuseppe Verdi" May 30, 1918. Will you please ad-
vise me what disposition is to be made of the money now

held by the Collector of Customs as a special deposit.

J

Assi®tant Commissioner.

APS:LGS




54334 /344 May 19, 1919.

Ellis Island.

In re ASSESSMENT OF FINE in the case of

the master of the S5 "Giuseonpe Verdi" for
violation of Section 9. The vessel arrived
at New York May 20, 1918.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE ACTING SECKETARY:

The alien Benouta Veissi arrived at New York May 20, 1918
on the S5 "Giuseppe Verdi" and was excluded by a board of special
inquiry and ordered deported as being unable to read. Section 9
of the Act provides a penalty of §200 and the return of cost of trans-
portetion for the bringing of certain illiterate sliens to the United
States. This young woman has been admitted temporarily, but in the
opinion of the Bureau temporary sdmission is not a bar to the impo-
gition of the fine.

The usual notice of liability for fine was served upon the
owners of the vessel but they have entered no protest to the imposition
of the fine.

The Bureau is satisfied a fine of $200 has been incurred and
reconmends that it be covered into the Tresasury as an immigration fine
and that & refund of $79 be made to the alien to cover the cost of her
trananortatlon,.gu // T PR, | \; TAA

f -~ /
Lo b e T ST ‘pjﬁzz'
7 £

A

readatant Commissioner Ge
y 4
y 4
!

APS*REM




54534/ 344 ; iy 31, 1919,

Commissioner of Immigration,
Ellie Island, ¥, Y, He

1. The Burean acknowledzes the recelpt of your letter of
February 2788, last, Yo0.98788/28, and one dated August 17, 1918,
same mumbey transmitting papers, relating to the case of the alien
Bemouta velssi, ex 85 "Giuseppe Verdi®, lay 30, 1918, :

" and after due ope
sald veasel, it appears

2., A8 a result of the evidemce presen
portunity for hearing accorded the owners
to the satisfaction of the Department the above-named alien is
illiterate, and that such disabilitypsficht have been detected at the
time of foreign embarkation by € zereise of reasonable precautions,

3. ‘e Acting Secretary therefore directs that the Transatlantica
Italiana, owners of the 355 "Gluseppe Verdi®, pay to the Collector of
Customs at the port of New York, at which port the vessel arrived, the
sum of {200.00, as provided by seotion 9 of tie Act of February 5,1917,
and that you so certify to the Collector in order that the amount now
on special deposit on ascount of sald allen, may be immediately covered
into the Treasury as an imnigration fine,

4, A8 the alien has been temporarily admitted, the Collector
should be reguested to retain, on special deposit, the smount deposited
by the compeny, to cover the cost of transportation from the initial
point of departure indicated in her ticket to the port of arrival «{79 -
until the Department finally dlsposes of the case by ordering deportation
or outright admission.

For the CommissiomereGenemal,

- -
A\ ; " X 4°TON
MA Y B MEY - foss
»

Assistant Commissioner-General,
‘l Inel,24%1

\ {Copy of Burgau Memorandum)
JFs




